## CHAPTER CXI.

March' 4, 1872. An Act to Appropriate Money for Certain Purposes therein named.

> SECTION 1. Appropriation from the general revenue fund for claims against the United States.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation to pay sundry old war claims against the United States.

Section 1. That the following sums of money be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury betonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, viz:

First—For the claim of E. P. Evans against the United States, four hundred and nineteen dollars and ninety-six cents (\$419,96).

Second—For the claim of Jesse M. Thurston against the United States, thirteen dollars and ninety-two cents (\$13,92).

Third-Fortheclaim of Jonathan T. Furber against the

United States, twenty-one dollars (\$21,00).

Fourth—For the claim of Horace C. Capwell against the United States, sixty-three dollars and forty-three cents (\$63,43).

Fifth—For the claim of J. K. Mead against the United

States, fifteen dollars and fifty-four cents (\$15,54).

Sixth—For the claim of Joshua Burgys against the United

States, ten dollars (\$10).

Seventh—For the claim of Joseph [Josiah] N. Cheeney against the United States, fourteen dollars and ninety-three cents (\$14,93).

Eighth—For the claim of Sumner Clark against the United States, forty-seven dollars and twenty-five cents (\$47,25).

Ninth-For the claim of W. J. Duly against the United

States, eight dollars (\$8,00.)

Tenth—For the claim of Frank C. Nickerson against the United States, seven dollars (\$7,00).

Eleventh—For the claim of William D. Smith against

Appropriation

to pay sundry

old war claims against the

United States.

the United States, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents (\$37,50). Twelfth-For the claim of James P. Gail against the

United States, fifteen dollars and eighteen cents [\$15,18].

Thirteenth-For the claim of William R. McMahon against the United States, thirty dollars (30,00).

Fourteenth-For the claim of William Wait against the United States, five dollars (\$5,00).

Fifteenth-For the claim of Eugene McNeal against the United States, sixteen dollars (\$16,00).

Sixteenth—For the claim of L. C. Harington against the United States, twenty dollars (\$20,00).

Seventeenth-For the claim of S. Ferguson against the United States, sixteen dollars and twenty-five cents (\$16,25).

Eighteenth—For the claim of Sumner C. Clark against the United States, twenty-four dollars (\$24,00).

Approved March 4, 1872.

## CHAPTER CXII.

An Act to Appropriate Money to Defray the Expenses of arresting Certain Disorderly Indians.

February 29,

Section 1. Appropriation for arresting disorderly Indians.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of two hundred and forty-two (242) dollars and forty [40] cents be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated to pay the expenses of Captain H. M. Davis in arresting, holding in charge and conveying to St. Paul certain disorderly Indians in the month of December one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871,)